
NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING         March 3, 2014 
              
1. Call to Order, Roll Call & Cell Phone Statement   
2. Devices for the hearing impaired are available in the cable studio 
3. Sunshine Notice    
4. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
5. Proclamation:   “CERT Team Members” 
    “Friends of the North Brunswick Library” 
    “Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services Eagle Scout Project” 
    “Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services / Theodore Carlton Hayes / 
            Snow shoveling 
 
6. Presentation to the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services:   

Linda Sicora/teachers from John Adams – Donation for the Food Bank and the 
          North Brunswick Seniors  
 
7. Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services presents:  Scholar / Athlete / Artist for March 2014 
          Emily Ferrell and Isabel Alex   
 
8. Consent Agenda: 

a. NJ State Fireman’s Association Application / Corey Blake / Co. #2 
b. Authorizing the redemption of various third party liens     86-3.14 
c. Authorizing the application and acceptance of  a Federal Grant from the State of  

New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety     87-3.14  
d. Authorizing a Local Reimbursement Agreement with the Organized Crime Drug 
  Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF) Program     88-3.14 
e. Authorizing an amendment to Contract BID13013 to the following: 

i.  High tech Landscapes Inc. for Tree Removal and Tree Trimming  
Services under the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community  
Services         89-3.14 

ii. P&A Construction, Inc. for the 2012 Road Improvement Program 
 Project Closeout Change Order ($359,499.07)     90-3.14 

 f. Authorizing Award of a Contract to Day Chevrolet, Inc. for the purchase of one 2013 
   Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD Vehicle under the Department of Community Development  91-3.14 
 g. Payment of bills ______________________________________________________________ _  92-3.14 
 
 
9. Approval of minutes:  Regular Council Meeting / February 10, 2014 

Regular Council Meeting / February 18, 2014 
 
10. Public Hearing:  Public and Private Improvements Performance Bonds Release for Renaissance  
            Towne Center 
     
11. Authorizing the Public and Private Improvements Performance Bonds Release for  
       Renaissance Towne Center       93-3.14 
 
12. Ordinances / Second Reading / Public Hearing: 

#14-01 - An Ordinance of the Township of North Brunswick amending and fixing the salary and wages for 
various officials and employees of the Township of North Brunswick and providing for the manner of payment 
thereof 

 
13. Reports from Mayor, Council, Administrator, CFO 
  
14. Public Hearing 
   
15.     Adjourn 
 
          
   



RESOLUTION 10.    - . i 

RESOLiJTIC)N ATTTHORIZING THE

REDEMPTION OF VARIOUS THIRD PARTY LIENS

WHEREAS, the 'I'ownship of IVorth Brunswick has received the amount
necessary to redeem certain liens held by third parties; and

WHEREAS, the liens that have been redeemed as certified by the Tax Collector
are on the list that is attached and a part of this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township ofNorth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Treasurer and
Tax Collector are hereby authorized and directed to send payment for redemption and premiums,
if applicable, to the lien holders stated on the attached list, once the tax sale certificate, endorsed
for cancellation, has been received.

au ie K. Hammar tro
Ta Collector

Kala iranganathan

Chief in c al Officer

Rob rt Lo bard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Town ip dministrator Township Attorney

Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN

Ms. Narra l/-

Mr. Andrews

Mr. Corbin c/

Mr. Davis

Mr. Socio p  

Ms. Nicola

Ma or Womack

I hereby ce  '   the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the North Brunswick
o sl i       ncil at a meeting held on March 3, 2014.

Lis R sso \

Municipal C1erk

4nL—V

Il; ti C,'---



P  , I 

Lien Holder Redemption Certificate#      Block/ Lot
Amount

MTAG Serv as Cust ATCF II NJ     $ 18, 650.83 12- 00112 248/ 15
PO Box 54292

New Orleans LA 70154-4292

Property Location:      533 Second Avenue

MTAG Serv as Cust ATCF II NJ     $ 10, 500. 00**     12- 00112 248/ 15
PO Box 54292

New Orleans LA 70154-4292

Property Location:      533 Second Avenue

US Bank Cust/ Crestar Cap LLC       $ 16,012. 27 11- 00071 173/ 23
50 So. 16th Street, Suite 1950
Philadelphia PA 19102

Property Location:      827 Cranbury Cross Rd

US Bank Cust/ Crestar Cap LLC       $ 4,600. 00**       11- 00071 173/ 23
50 So. 16th Street, Suite 1950

Philadelphia PA 19102

Property Location:      827 Cranbury Cross Rd

US Bank Cust/ Crestar Cap LLC       $ 1, 047. 3]***     11- 00071 173/ 23
50 So. 16th Street, Suite 1950

Philadelphia PA 19102

Property Location:      827 Cranbury Cross Rd

Premium paid at tax sale

Legal Fees



RESOLUTION- .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE
OF A FEDERAL GRANT FROM

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, North Brunswick Township desires to apply for and to accept the " 2014 Distracted
Driving Crackdown" reimbursement funds in the amount of$ 5, 000. to reduce the number ofmotor
vehicle fatalities in the state with a distracted driving contributing cause by five percent from the
2010-2012 calendar base year average through targeted distracted driving enforcement and education
during the 2014 Distracted Driving Crackdown; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey will participate in the 2014 Distracted Driving Crackdown
mobilization from April 1- 21, 2014 in an effort to reduce the rate of distracted driving related
fatalities in the State; and

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest ofNorth Brunswick Township to apply for said monies,
with no matching funds required. The maximum project overtime rate is $50.00 per hour. Officers
paid more than $ 50.00 per hour will be reimbursed at $ 50. 00 per hour by the grant with the
municipality covering the remainder of the rate;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3rd Day of March 2014, by the Township
Council of North Brunswick Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey, that the Mayor or his
designee are authorized to execute and sign any and all documents in order to effectuate the receipt
of federal grant monies between the North Brunswick Township and the State of New Jersey,
Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the " 2014 Distracted Driving Crackdown" grant in the
amount of$5, 000.

Z    y ,;.._..._ f: r
Ke h P. McCormick, Director of Police Date

Ro rt Lo bard, Administrator Date

y
Kala Sriran anathan, Chief Financial Officer Date

c,--4,--  :  3  

Ronald Gordon, Esq.   Date

Township Attorney Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES

MS. NARRA

MR. ANDREWS

MR. CORBIN

MR. DAVIS

MR. SOCIO a

MS. NICOLA r

MAYOR WOMACK

I, Lisa Russo, Municipal Clerk ofNorth Brunswick Township do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true copy f a Resolution passed by the TOWNSHIP COLTNCIL of NORTH BRUNSWICK
TO SHI  t a meeting held on the 3rd Day of March 2014.

I 
Lisa Russo V// Y..(

Municipal Clerk V
l      wJ



RESOLUTION   U -    ,

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

A LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
THE ORGANIZED CRIME DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCES

OCDETF) PROGRAM

WHEREAS, this Agreement is between the North Brunswick Township Police Department and the
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces( OCDETF) Program. The Agreement is authorized
by the North Brunswick Director ofPolice, the sponsoring Federal Agency Special Agent-In-Charge,
the sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator, the Assistant United States Attorney
Regional OCDETF Coordinator, and the OCDETF Executive Office for federal monies available
from the OCDETF Program; and

WHEREAS, the North Brunswick Township Police Department seeks to participate in the OCDETF
Strategic Initiative by assigning two officers from their respective department;

WHEREAS, the OCDETF Program has committed from federal funds the amount of four thousand
4, 000.) dollars to the Township of North Brunswick as a form of compensation for the

commitment of two officers from December 16, 2013 to September 30, 2014; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 3rd Day of March 2014, by the
Township Council of the Township ofNorth Brunswick, Middlesex County, New Jersey, authorizes
the Director of Public Safeiy to accept the Federal Reimbursement Agreement in the amount of

4,000.

i   \.---    
5 f %

Kenneth   .     Cormick, Director of Police Date

Z H
Robert ombar , Administrator Date

Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer Date

r

Ronald Gordon, Esq.   Date

Township Attorney Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES

MS. NARRA

MR. ANDREWS

MR. CORBIN

MR. DAVIS

MR. SOCIO        

MS. NICOLA l

MAYOR WOMACK

I, Lisa Russo, Municipal Clerk ofNorth Brunswick Township do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true cop f a Resolution passed by the TOWNSHIP COLTNCIL of NORTH BRLTNSWICK
TO SH P at a meeting held on the 3rd Day of March 2014.

ti      '  Lisa usso
J

Municipal Clerk U



C`
Resolution#          "      .   

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID13013

WITH HIGH TECH LANDSCAPES INC. FOR

TREE REMOVAL AND TREE TRIMMING SERVICES

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMU1vITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township Council previously authorized the Township to enter into a
contract with High Tech Landscapes, Inc. ( 10 Culnen Drive, Branchburg, NJ 08876) for tree
removal and tree trimming services with a term commencing on January 1, 2014 and ending
December 31, 2015, with an option to renew the contract for two ( 2) additional one-year periods;
and

WHEREAS, compensation was agreed to be paid at an hourly rate of $170. 00 per

regular hours and an hourly rate of$ 180.00 for weekend hours for a three ( 3) man crew, with an
estimated 525 hours, totaling$ 91, 250.00 as an" open ended" contract; and

WHEREAS, previously, of the $91, 250.00 authorized, funds in the amount of$5, 630.00
were made available in the Parks operating budget, account 4- 01- 28- 375- 000- 178, and the
balance was to be made available contingent upon appropriation of funds within the FY2015
budget or in future fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, with current poor weather conditions, the projected costs for the remainder
of this fiscal year is projected to exceed the anticipated allocation of$5, 630.00; and

WHEREAS,  it is the recommendation of Lou Ann Benson,  the Director for the
Department, to amend the amount currently authorized to $ 10, 800.00; and

WHEREAS, additional funds in the amount of$ 5, 170.00 have been made available in
the Parks operating budget 4- 01- 28- 375- 000- 178 and the balance shall be made available
contingent upon appropriation of funds within the FY2015 budget or in future fiscal years; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this
3rd

day of March, 2014 that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
amend and the Township Clerk to witness a contract amendment to the agreement with High
Tech Landscapes, Inc. amending the fiscal 2014 authorization from $ 5, 630.00 to $ 10, 800.00 a

net increase of$5, 170.00, and the balance shall be made available contingent upon appropriation
of funds within the FY2015 budget or in future fiscal years.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that funds in the amount of funds in the
amount of$ 5, 170.00 are available in Parks operating budget, account 4-01- 28- 375- 000- 178 and
the balance shall be made available contingent upon appropriation of funds within the FY2015
budget or in future fiscal years. Contract# BID13013.

P.
Kala S ranganathan Lou Ann Benson

Chief Financial Officer Director of Parks, Recreation and

Community Services

CC-,«-'`-`_--`-" 1 G. i

Ro ert Lo bard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busi s A inistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form



M

r  ,.

Resolution#  J, /

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES

NARRA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

DAVIS J

SOCIO

NICOLA

MAYOR WOMACK

I hereby ce  '   that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
o ship o orth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 3, 2014.

1

1

Lisa Russo

Township Clerk

v 1T l' Y l,

c   .

I,      C' 1. 

C    



Resolution#

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING

CONTRACT BID12001 P& A CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE

2012 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROJECT

CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER($ 359,499.0

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development is responsible for construction
and improvements of Township streets, roads and curbing; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has previously authorized a contract with P & A

Construction, Inc. ( PO Box 28 Colonia, NJ 07067) for the 2012 Road Improvement Program,

Contract BID12001, in the amount of$2,744,826.60 for Items 1 through 120 inclusive, exclusive
of Hollywood Street improvements,  pending approval by the New Jersey Departrnent of
Transporta.tion; and

WHEREAS, at the time of the bid opening the Township had not received New Jersey
Department of Tra.nsporta.tion( NJDO'1 approval for Hollywood Street improvements, as part of
the 2012 New Jersey Department of Transportation Municipal Aid portion of the 2012 Road
Program; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2012, CME Associates, engineering firm for this project,
notified the Township that the New Jersey Department of Transportation approved the 2012
New Jersey Deparirnent of Transportation Municipal Aid portion of the 2012 Road Program for
Hollywood Street in the amount of$250,000.00; and

WHER.EAS,  due to increases and decreases in quantities and supplemental work
required to complete the 2012 road program,  including the addition of improvements to
Hollywood Street, partially grant funded, there was a net increase in the contract amount by

548,962.53 ( Change Order No. 1) for a revised contract of$3, 293, 789. 13; and

WHEREAS, with favorable conditions,  P  & A Construction,  Inc.  has presented a

Closeout Change Order that reflects reductions and increases in contract quantities and
supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the 2012 road program, resulting in a net
reduction in the contract amount of($359,499.07); and

WHEREAS,  CME Associates, engineering firm for this project, has reviewed and
indicated in a report attached hereto that this Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and
increases in contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the
2012 Road Program; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of North Brunswick to amend the
contract with P & A Construction, Inc. to reduce the contract amount by($ 359,499.07) ( Closeout

Change Order) for a revised contract of$2,934,290.06; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3`
d

day of March,  2014, the

Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby the Mayor to approve the
Closeout Change Order for the 2012 Road Improvements Program Project which reflects a net
contract reductian of($359,499.07).

v

Ka1a Srir ganathan Michael C.
ChiefFinancial Officer Directar of Community Development

6G%  

bert Lo bard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
B iness A inistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form



Resolution#         
M 3  

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES

NA.RRA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

DAVIS

SOCIO

NICOLA

MA,YOR WOMACK

I hereby ce that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
o hip of  orth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 3, 2014.

C  
Lisa Russo

Township Clerk

I  '

nz.



Resolution#

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO DAY CHEVROLET, INC. FOR THE

PURCHASE OF ONE 2013 CHEVROLET TAHOE 4WD VEHICLE

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, within the Department of Community Development there is a need to
replace one Fire Safety vehicle (2005 Dodge Durango) that has exceeded its useful life; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed and approved the request by Fire
Marshal Craig Snediker to replace the vehicle with a 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD; and

WHEREAS, Day Chevrolet, Inc. ( of Monroeville, Pennsylvania) holds State Contract

A82926 for the 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD vehicle and provided a proposal in the amount of
34,808. 02; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department — Fines/Permits Trust account has sufficient funding
that will be made available for this purchase; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 3`
d

day of March, 2014, that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize a contract with
Day Chevrolet, Inc. in the amount of$34,808.02 for the purchase of one 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe
4WD vehicle in accordance with the State Contract A82926.

CERTIFICATION

I, Ka1a Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township ofNorth Brunswick, certify that
34,308.02 for this purpose is available in the Fire Department— Fines/Permits Trust Account

D-33- 56- 850-002- 001 and $ 500.00 is available within existing Capital Ordinance 12- 13 account
C- 04- 55- C13- 121- 301 Purchase Order# 14- 02694.

Kala    ' ranganathan Michael C. Hritz

Chief Financial Officer Director of Community Development

e,u.  . 

R ert Lom ard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Bu '  ess A    ' nistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO ABSTAIN NOTES

NARRA v--

ANDREWS

CORBIN

DAVIS

SOCIO

NICOLA

MAYOR WOMACK

I l reby ce i that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
n .j ship o orth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 3, 2014.

1      

ULisa Russo nn 1 

Tovvn hip Clerk
I  " -

n 

Cv


	030314_Council_Meeting
	NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

	86-3-14 Third party liens
	87-3-14 Federal Grant-2014 Distracted driving crackdown
	88-3-14 Reim agreement Organized crime drug enforcement
	89-3-14 BID13013 High tech landscapes
	90-3-14 BID12001 P  A Construction
	91-3-14 Day Chevrolet 2013 Chevy Tahoe

